

No. 17-1125

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

ALEJANDRO MENOCAL, MARCOS BRAMBILA, GRISEL XAHUENTITLA,
HUGO HERNANDEZ, LOURDES ARGUETA, JESUS GAYTAN, OLGA
ALEXAKLINA, DAGOBERTO VIZGUERRA, and DEMETRIO VALEGRA, on
their own behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado,
Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-02887-JLK, Judge John L. Kane, Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

David Lopez
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Second Floor West Suite
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 847-4400
Facsimile: (202) 847-4410
pdl@outtengolden.com

Juno Turner
Elizabeth V. Stork
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
685 Third Avenue, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 245-1000
Facsimile: (646) 509-2060
jturner@outtengolden.com
estork@outtengolden.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees:

Andrew H. Turner
THE KELMAN BEUSCHER FIRM
600 Grant St., Suite 450
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 333-7751
aturner@laborlawdenver.com

Brandt Milstein
MILSTEIN LAW OFFICE
595 Canyon Boulevard
Boulder, CO 80302
Telephone: (303) 440-8780
Facsimile: (303) 957-5754
brandt@milsteinlawoffice.com

R. Andrew Free
LAW OFFICE OF R. ANDREW FREE
2004 8th Ave South
Nashville, TN 37204
Telephone: (844) 321-3221
Facsimile: (615) 829-8959
Andrew@ImmigrantCivilRights.com

Hans Meyer
MEYER LAW OFFICE, P.C.
1029 Santa Fe Drive
Denver, CO 80204
Telephone: (303) 831-0817
Facsimile: (702) 210-9858
brandt@milsteinlawoffice.com

Alexander Hood
David Seligman
Andrew Schmidt
TOWARDS JUSTICE
1535 High St., Suite 300
Denver, CO 80218
Telephone: (720) 441-2236
Facsimile: (303) 957-2289
alex@towardsjustice.org
david@towardsjustice.org
andy@towardsjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
A. GEO’s Policies Governing Civil Detainees’ Labor	4
1. Sanitation Policy	5
2. Voluntary Work Program.....	7
B. The Named Plaintiffs.....	8
II. The District Court’s Class Certification Decision.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. GEO’s Own Arguments Illustrate the Propriety of Class Certification in This Case.....	21
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Certifying The TVPA Class.....	24
A. Commonality	26
B. Typicality.....	30
C. Predominance	31

- 1. The Question Whether Class Members Labored Because of GEO’s Policy Does Not Defeat Predominance.....32
- 2. The Possibility of Individualized Damages Assessments Does Not Defeat Predominance40
- D. Superiority43
- III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Certifying The Unjust Enrichment Class.45
 - A. Commonality and Typicality.....46
 - B. Predominance49
 - C. Superiority52
- CONCLUSION.....53
- REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alvarado Guevara v. I.N.S.,
902 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1990)52

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013)31

Baricuatro v. Indus. Pers. & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 2777, 2013 WL 6072702 (E.D. La. Nov. 18, 2013)..... 25, 39

Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.,
741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)48

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)42

CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassel,
773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Colo. Cross Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.,
765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014)31

D.G. ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn,
594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) *passim*

David v. Signal International, LLC,
No. 08 Civ. 1220, 2012 WL 10759668 (E.D. La. Jan. 4, 2012) 26, 33, 39

Day v. Celadon Trucking Servs., Inc.,
827 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2016)52

DCB Const. Co., Inc. v. Cent. City Dev. Co.,
965 P.2d 115 (Colo. 1998) 45, 46

Dudding v. Norton Frickey & Assocs.,
11 P.3d 441 (Colo. 2000)45

Francisco v. Susano,
525 F. App'x 828 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 40-41

Friedman v. Dollar Thrifty Auto. Grp.,
304 F.R.D. 601 (D. Colo. 2015)..... 48, 49

Headley v. Church of Scientology Int'l,
687 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2012).....39

J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez,
186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999).....18

Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.,
602 F. Appx. 328

Lewis v. Lewis,
189 P.3d 1134 (Colo. 2008)45

Leyva v. Buley,
125 F.R.D. 51244

Luttgen v. Fischer,
107 P.3d 1152 (Colo. App. App. 2005)..... *passim*

Mazzanti v. General Electric Co.,
No. 13 Civ. 1799, 2017 WL 923905 (D. Conn. Mar. 7, 2017).....30

Morris v. Davita Healthcare Ptnrs., Inc.,
308 F.R.D. 360 (D. Colo. 2015).....30

In re Motions to Certify Classes Against Court Reporting Firms,
715 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....50

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.,
292 F.R.D. 652 (D. Kan. 2013) 47, 51-52

Muchira v. Al-Rawaf,
850 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2017).....29

In re Nassau Cty. Strip Search Cases,
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)44

Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015)41

Noble v. 93 Univ. Pl. Corp.,
224 F.R.D. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....44

Panwar v. Access Therapies, Inc.,
No. 12 Civ. 619, 2015 WL 329013 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 22, 2015)39

Pulaski & Middleman, LLC v. Google, Inc.,
802 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 41-42

Ramirez v. DeCoster,
203 F.R.D. 30 (D. Me. 2001)44

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)41

Sandwich Chef of Tex., Inc. v. Reliance Nat’l Indem. Ins. Co.,
319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003)38

Scott v. Aetna Servs., Inc.,
210 F.R.D. 261 (D. Conn. 2002) 44-45

Silva-Arriaga v. Tex. Exp., Inc.,
222 F.R.D. 684 (M.D. Fla. 2004) 43-44

Stender v. Archstone-Smith Operating Trust,
No. 07 Civ. 2503, 2015 WL 5675304 (D. Colo. Sept. 28, 2015)40

Taha v. Cnty. of Bucks,
862 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2017)41

Tanedo v. E. Baton Rough Parish Sch. Bd.,
No. 10 Civ. 1172, 2011 WL 7095434 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2011).....32

In re Tex. Int’l Sec. Litig.,
 114 F.R.D. 33 (W.D. Okla. 1987) 29-30

Torres v. Mercer Canyons, Inc.,
 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)51

Torres-Vallejo v. Creativexteriors, Inc.,
 220 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Colo. 2016) 23, 24, 28

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... *passim*

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.,
 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)38

United States v. Calimlim,
 538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 28, 29

United States v. Dann,
 652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 37, 38

United States v. Kalu,
 791 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 27, 37

United States v. Kaufman,
 546 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 22, 33

United States v. Kozminski
 487 U.S. 931 (1988) 33, 35

Vallario v. Vandehey,
 554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009).....18

Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.,
 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013) 25, 42

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 26, 27, 46

Walshe v. Zabors,
178 F. Supp. 3d 1071 (D. Colo. 2016)47

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1584.....33

18 U.S.C. § 1589 22, 26, 33

22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(13)33

28 U.S.C. § 1292(e) 1-2

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13671

42 U.S.C. § 3515

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 51, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 142

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 12:4 (5th ed. 2017).....52
